

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

TERRAFORM LABS PTE LTD. and  
DO HYEONG KWON,

Defendants.

No. 1:23-cv-1346 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE SEC'S  
MOTION FOR FINAL JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANTS**

**Table of Contents**

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**ARGUMENT**.....2

I. The Court Should Permanently Enjoin and Impose Third-Tier Civil Penalties Against Defendants, and Enter an Officer-and-Director Bar Against Kwon .....2

    A. Obey-the-Law and Conduct-Based Injunctions Are Warranted.....2

    B. The Court Should Impose \$420 Million and \$100 Million As Civil Penalties.....5

    C. The Court Should Impose an Officer-and-Director Bar Against Kwon and Direct Him to Provide a Sworn Accounting .....7

II. Defendants Should Disgorge \$4,192,397,846 and Pay Prejudgment Interest.....8

III. The Court Should Rule That the Monetary Remedies Imposed Upon Terraform are Non-Dischargeable in Bankruptcy.....14

**CONCLUSION**.....15

**Table of Authorities**

Cases

*Archer v. Warner*, 538 U.S. 314 (2003).....14

*Cohen v. de la Cruz*, 523 U.S. 213, 215 (1998).....14

*Field v. Mans*, 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....14

*In re Bilzerian*, 153 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 1998).....14

*In re Bocchino*, 794 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 2015).....14

*In re Braniff Int’l Airlines*, 164 B.R. 820 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....15

*In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.*, 2018 WL 3869606 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018)...15

*In re Fusion Connect, Inc.*, 634 B.R. 22 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....14

*In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.*, 515 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....14

*Liu v. SEC*, 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....8,13

*Root v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.*, 105 U.S. 189 (1881).....13

*SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.*, 413 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....3

*SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.*, 982 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2020).....3

*SEC v. Amerindo Investment Advisors, Inc.*, 2014 WL 2112032 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2014)...5

*SEC v. Amerindo Investment Advisors, Inc.*, 639 F. App’x 752 (2d Cir. 2016).....5

*SEC v. Cavanagh*, 155 F. 3d 129, 135 (2d Cir. 1998).....3

*SEC v. Coates*, 137 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....5

*SEC v. Cope*, 2021 WL 653088 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2021).....8

*SEC v. DeFrancesco*, 2023 WL 6965051 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2023).....3

*SEC v. de Maison*, 2021 WL 5936385 (2d Cir. Dec. 16, 2021).....13

*SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.*, 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....8,12,13,14

*SEC v. Fowler*, 6 F. 4th 255 (2d Cir. 2021).....8, 9

*SEC v. Gallison*, 2023 WL 3090857 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2023).....7

*SEC v. Inorganic Recycling Corp.*, 2002 WL 1968341 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2002).....8

*SEC v. Jankovic*, 2018 WL 301160 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2018).....12

*SEC v. Lybrand*, 2000 WL 913894 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2000).....8

*SEC v. Mattera*, 2013 WL 6485949 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2013).....2  
*SEC. v. Murray*, 2013 WL 839840 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2013).....12  
*SEC v. Musella*, 748 F. Supp. 1028 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....14  
*SEC v. Musella* 898 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1990).....14  
*SEC v. Owings Group LLC*, 2021 WL 1909606 (D. Md. May 12, 2021).....12  
*SEC v. Oxford Capital Sec. Inc.*, 794 F. Supp. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....8  
*SEC v. Patel*, 61 F.3d 137, 141 (2d Cir. 1995).....7  
*SEC v. Rajaratnam*, 918 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2019).....5  
*SEC v. Razmilovic*, 738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013).....5  
*SEC v. Rinfret*, 2020 WL 6559411, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2020).....8  
*SEC v. Rosenthal*, 426 F. Appx 1 (2d Cir. 2011).....9  
*SEC v. StratoComm Corp.*, 89 F. Supp. 3d 357 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....13  
*SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.*, 2023 WL 8944860 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2023).....1, 10  
*SEC v. Universal Exp., Inc.*, 646 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....6  
*SEC v. Zubkis*, 2005 WL 1560489 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2005).....12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77t(b).....2  
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d).....2,5,7,8  
15 U.S.C. §§ 77t(d).....5  
15 U.S.C. §§ 77t(e).....7  
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....13  
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A).....14  
11 U.S.C. § 523(c).....14  
11 U.S.C. §1141(d)(6) .....14  
26 U.S.C. § 6621(a)(2).....14  
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....15  
28 U.S.C. § 1409(a).....15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2).....7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) .....7
